TOW LAW TOWN COUNCIL

Community Centre, Ironworks Road. Tow Law. Co. Durham DL13 4AW

Tel: (01388) 731 444 E-mail: towlawtc@hotmail.com

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL – GEOFF SMITH 11 Bamburgh Road, Newton Hall. Durham. DH1 5NW Tel: (0191) 3846031

PIGEON LOFT AGREEMENT

An Agreement made thebetween The Tow Law Town Council in the County of Durham (in the agreement called "The Council" of the one part and name and address.

in this agreement called "The Tenant" of the other part.

Whereby it is read as follows:-

The Tenant agrees:-

- To use the Pigeon Loft plot only for keeping of pigeons.
- Not to use the Pigeon Loft Plot for the purposes of trade or business.
- At all times to keep the Pigeon Loft and Plot clean and presentable and in a good general state of repair.
- Not to cause any nuisance or annoyance to The Council or their other tenants or tenants of any neighbouring property nor obstruct any path set out by The Council for the use of the occupiers of the Pigeon Lofts or adjacent Allotment Plots.
- Not to underlet, assign or part with the possession of the Pigeon Loft Plot or any part thereof without the written consent of The Council.
- Not without the written consent of The Council to cut or prune any timber or other trees or take away, sell or carry away any mineral, gravel, sand or clay from the site.
- To keep every hedge which forms part of or adjoins the Pigeon Loft Plot
 properly cut and trimmed, keep the paths on or adjoining the Pigeon Loft Plot
 properly cleansed and maintained. Keep in good repair and condition all
 fences, buildings or other structures and any gates in the vicinity of the Pigeon
 Loft.
- Not without written consent of The Council to erect or modify any building or
 other structure on the Pigeon Loft Plot and not to use any such building or
 structure for the erection of which consent has been given for the garaging of
 any vehicles. (NB Lofts must be of sound construction and must be joiner
 made or manufactured). Lofts must be sited so that the front runs North to
 South. On completion huts must be treated with preservative or be painted.
- To carry out all reasonable directions which may from time to time be given by The Council to preserve the Pigeon Loft Plot from deterioration.
- Not to use barbed wire for a fence adjoining any path set out by The Council for thee use of the occupiers of the Pigeon Loft Plot or for a fence adjoining public open spaces or private property in the vicinity of the plot.

- To ensure that all pigeons are kept and treated in accordance with conditions that would satisfy an RSPCA Inspection. Any cruelty or neglect of pigeons will result in immediate termination of this agreement without compensation.
- To ensure that all gates to the site are kept locked shut when not in use.
- To park motor vehicles in approved parking areas where so provided and to
 operate motor vehicles at an appropriate speed to ensure the safety and
 tranquility of the site for users of all ages.
- That The Council shall have the right to refuse admittance to any person other than the Tenant or a member of his/her family to the site unless accompanied by the Tenant or a member of his/her family.
- Not to bring or cause to be brought into the site of which the Pigeon Loft Plot forms part, a dog unless it be held on a leash.
- That any cause or dispute between The Tenant and any other occupier of an allotment garden of Pigeon Loft in the site shall be referred to The Council whose decision shall be final.
- That the Tenant shall yield up the Pigeon Loft Plot at the determination of the tenancy hereby created in such condition as shall be in compliance with the rules and agreements herein contained. Pigeon Loft tenants who have allowed their site to deteriorate through neglect may be made liable to pay compensation for dilapidation on quitting their site or on the determination of the agreement.
- The Council or any person authorised by them may at any time enter the Pigeon Loft or Site for the purpose of general inspection, laying, constructing, repairing of maintaining any pipes, mains cables or other services over, under or across the land but in so doing shall make fair compensation to The Tenant for any loss of productivity which he /her may suffer hereby.
- Dead Birds must be removed from the site and disposed of by tenants in a proper manner (ie. not discarded on site or onto adjoining properties).

TERMINATION: The tenancy of the plot hereby granted shall terminate:-On the death of the Tenant.

Either the Council or the Tenant may determine the tenancy of the Pigeon Loft Plot by giving to the other no less than three calendar months notive in writing. By re-entry by the Council at any time after giving three months notice in writing to the Tenant on account of the Pigeon Loft Plot being required for any purpose for which it has been appropriated under any statutory provision or for building, mining or other industrial purposes of for roads or sewers necessary in connection with any of these purposes.

By re-entry by the Council at any time after giving one months previous notice in writing to the Tenant, if the rent or part therof is in arears for not less than forty days whether legally demanded or not, if any stipulations or rules herein contained in the agreement shall not have been performed by the Tenant provided that at least three months have elapsed since the commencement of the tenancy.

If the Tenant has become bankrupt or compounded with his creditors.

If the Tenant becomes resident more than one mile outside the parish boundary. Any notice shall be served to the Tenant either personally or by leaving it at his known place of abode or by letter sent by ordinary post addressed to him there or by fixing the same in a conspicuous manner on the allotment site.

On cancellation or determination of the tenancy all equipment sheds and structures must be removed from the Pigeon Loft Plot by the appropriate determination date. Alternately an agreement be reached with the incoming tenant where appropriate.

GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION

This information on this form will be held and used for administrative purposes, contact in the event of a problem, chase up outstanding payments etc . This is a condution of the tenancy. Under the provision of GDPR your personal details will be treated in a secure and confidential manner and it will not be kept for longer than necessary.

AS WITNESSED IN THE HANDS OF THE PARTIES

For and on benaif of the Tow Law Town Council
POSITION
Signed by the Tenant
ADDRESS